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FRANCAIS

Fur Erlauterungen in Deutsch, konsultieren
Sie bitte die mitgelieferte CD-ROM.

Per le istruzioni in italiano, vedere il CD-
ITALIANO ROM in dotazione.

- Para la explicacién en espaiiol, consulte
ESPANOL el CD-ROM suministrado.

Before operating this product, please read the instructions carefully and save this manual for
future use.

DEUTSCH

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi, et le conserver a des fins de ref-
erence ulterieure.
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Read this first!

For AJ-PCD20P and AJ-PCD20E

WARNING:

® TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

® TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, KEEP THIS EQUIPMENT AWAY
FROM ALL LIQUIDS. USE AND STORE ONLY IN LOCATIONS WHICH ARE NOT
EXPOSED TO THE RISK OF DRIPPING OR SPLASHING LIQUIDS, AND DO NOT PLACE
ANY LIQUID CONTAINERS ON TOP OF THE EQUIPMENT.

CAUTION:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD AND ANNOYING INTERFERENCE,
USE THE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES ONLY.

CAUTION:

THE AC RECEPTACLE (MAINS SOCKET OUTLET) SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE
EQUIPMENT AND SHALL BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE.

TO COMPLETELY DISCONNECT THIS EQUIPMENT FROM THE AC MAINS, DISCONNECT
THE POWER CORD PLUG FROM THE AC RECEPTACLE.

AC Adapter
Disconnect the AC mains plug from the AC mains socket when not in use.

This apparatus must be earthed.

To ensure safe operation the three-pin plug must be inserted only into a standard three-pin
power point which is effectively earthed through the normal house-hold wiring.

Extension cords used with the equipment must be three-core and be correctly wired to provide
connection to earth. Wrongly wired extension cords are a major cause of fatalities.

The fact that the equipment operates satisfactorily does not imply that the power point is earthed
and that the installation is completely safe. For your safety, if in any doubt about the effective
earthing of the power point, consult a qualified electrician.

[ indicates safety information.




Read this first! (continue)

For AJ-PCD20P

FCC NOTICE

Declaration of Conformity

Model Number: ~ AJ-PCD20P

Trade Name: PANASONIC

Responsible Party: Panasonic Corporation of North America One Panasonic Way, Secaucus,
NJ 07094

Support contact:  Panasonic Broadcast & Television Systems Company 1-800-524-1448

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

To assure continued compliance, follow the attached installation instructions and do not make

any unauthorized modifications.
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CAUTION:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the

following measures:

® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The user may find the booklet “Something About Interference” available from FCC local regional

offices helpful.

FCC Warning: To assure continued FCC emission limit compliance, the user must use only
shielded interface cables when connecting to host computer or peripheral devices. Also, any
unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment could void the user’s authority to
operate this device.

[C_—_] indicates safety information.



Read this first! (continue)

For AJ-PCD20E

Caution for AC Mains Lead
FOR YOUR SAFETY PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING TEXT CAREFULLY.
This product is equipped with 2 types of AC mains cable. One is for continental Europe, etc. and

the other one is only for U.K.
Appropriate mains cable must be used in each local area, since the other type of mains cable is

not suitable.

FOR CONTINENTAL EUROPE, ETC. FOR U.K. ONLY
Not to be used in the U.K.
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FOR U.K. ONLY How to replace the fuse
1. Open the fuse compartment with a

This appliance is supplied with a moulded ~ Sscrewdriver.
three pin mains plug for your safety and
convenience.

A 13 amp fuse is fitted in this plug.

Should the fuse need to be replaced
please ensure that the replacement fuse
has a rating of 13 amps and that it is
approved by ASTA or BSI to BS1362.
Check for the ASTA mark ¢ or the BSI
mark @ on the body of the fuse.

If the plug contains a removable fuse cover
you must ensure that it is refitted when the
fuse is replaced.

If you lose the fuse cover the plug must not
be used until a replacement cover is
obtained.

A replacement fuse cover can be
purchased from your local Panasonic
Dealer.

[ indicates safety information.
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Windows, Windows 2000 and Windows XP are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation

of the United States.

Macnintosh and Mac OS X are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc. of the United

States.

Other names of companies and products are trademarks or registered trademarks

of the respective companies.

® In these instructions, Microsoft® Windows®, Windows® 2000 and Windows® XP Professional are
given as “Windows,” “Windows 2000” and “Windows XP Professional,” respectively.

® Similarly, in these instructions, Macintosh® and Mac OS® X are given as “Macintosh” and “Mac OS
X” respectively.

Software information for this product

Customer advisory: This product includes software licensed under the GNU General Public License
(GPL) and GNU Lesser General Public License (LGPL); customers have the right to download,
modify, and redistribute source code for this software.

Descriptions of the GPL and LGPL are stored on the installation CD included with this camera-
recorder. See the folder named \LDOC. (The description is the original (written in English)). To
download the relevant source code, visit

http://panasonic.biz/sav/.

Please note that we cannot answer any questions you may have about the content, etc. of any source
code you may obtain from the above Web site.
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While AJ-PCD20 is connected to the personal computer, install the required drivers from
the CD-ROM.

For details, refer to the install manual and “IEEE1394b Driver for Windows” (page 12) or
“IEEE1394b Driver for Macintosh” (page 14) in this document.

Overview

The AJ-PCD20 (hereinafter referred to as “P2 drive”) is a data transfer device that uses a USB 2.0 or
IEEE1394b interface and is designed only for P2 cards.

The P2 drive is capable of making high-speed transfers of clip data shot with a memory card camera
recorder for P2 cards to a personal computer (Windows/Apple Macintosh).

This device supports not only the transferring and copying of clips recorded on P2 cards, but also direct
editing.

Features

® The P2 drive features five card slots.
® |t enables high-speed data transfer using a USB 2.0 or IEEE1394b interface.
® |t can be used as either an external or an internal drive.

Supplied Accessories (AJ-PCD20P/AJ-PCD20E)

AC adapter Power cable for AC adapter

)
}—?A,‘

Mounting screws (8)

W

Rubber feet (4) For AJ-PCD20E For AJ-PCD20E
@ (continental Europe,etc) (U.K)
CD-ROM

(Driver for P2, P2 card manager, dedicated software for the respective P2 devices, install manual
and operation manual)

Operation Manual (2)
(The Operating Instructions and the Installation Manual)



Parts and their Functions

Front Panel
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(1)Power Indicator
This indicator lights up in green when the P2
drive is running.

(2)Status Indicator
This indicator lights up in green during access
to a P2 card.
<Note>
Do not remove the P2 card during access of
the card, otherwise files may be corrupted, or
the P2 card may fail.

(3)Card Slots
The P2 drive’s card slots are designed for P2
cards.
The P2 drive does not operate with cards
other than P2 cards.

(4)EJECT Button
To remove a P2 card, press this button so that
the button pops out, then press it in again.
<Notes>
® For Windows 2000 only Open “My

Computer” and use the right button of your
mouse to select the drive from which you

want to remove a card, then select
“EJECT” before operating the EJECT
button.

® For Macintosh only: To remove a P2 card,
drag the icon of the P2 card to “Trash,” and

then press the EJECT button after
confirming that the P2 card icon
disappears.

Rear Panel
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The picture shows the rear panel with its cover
removed.

(1)USB 2.0 connector (Type B)
This connects a USB cable. Use a USB cable
(shielded) compliant with USB 2.0.
<Note>
The P2 drive supports USB 2.0 only. It does
not support personal computers compliant
with USB 1.1. For Macintosh, USB 2.0
operations are not guaranteed.
(2)IEEE1394b connector
This connects an IEEE1394b cable.
<Note>
When cables are connected to both the USB
2.0 connector and |IEEE1394b connector,
only the interface that was connected first
after turning on the power is available.
(3)DC IN 16V Socket
For external use of the P2 drive, connect an
AC adapter to this socket.
(4)DC IN 12V Socket
To use the P2 drive mounted in a personal
computer, connect one of the power supply
connectors inside the personal computer to
this socket. (See page 10)
<Note>
Do NOT supply power to both the DC IN 12V
socket and DC IN 16V socket at the same
time.
(5)Cable Clamp
Use this clamp to secure the AC adapter cable
when connecting the P2 drive to a personal
computer for external use of the Drive.
(6)Antitheft Lock
A commercially available antitheft cable can
be connected to this lock.
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Inserting a P2 Card

When inserting a P2 card into the slot in the P2
drive, make sure you keep the card horizontal as
you ease it in.

Forcing the card in on an angle may cause a
problem.

Write-protection of P2 Card

A P2 card has a write-protect switch. Setting this
switch to “PROTECT” can prevent writing and
deleting of data.

Note: The write-protect switch is not effective
when the P2 card is inserted in the P2 drive.
Make sure you remove the P2 card from the P2
drive, set the switch, then re-insert the card, in
order to effect the switch setting.

PROTECT jj 4=
Setting the write- Setting the write-
protect switch to protect switch to
“PROTECT” can this side allows
prevent writing and writing and
deleting of data. deleting of data.

Installation

There are two ways to connect the P2 drive to a personal computer (Windows/Apple Macintosh) :

1. Using the P2 drive as an external drive connected to a personal computer (Windows/Apple
Macintosh)
2. Mounting the P2 drive in a 5-inch bay of a desktop personal computer (Windows)



Installation (continue)

To Connect the P2 drive to a Personal Computer for External Use

1 Attach the rubber feet to the dimples on the 4 (To be connected by USB 2.0)
base of the P2 drive. Plug a USB 2.0 cable B connector into the
USB connector on the P2 drive. then plug the
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other end (A connector) of the USB 2.0 cable
Dimples into the USB 2.0 port on the personal
computer.
UsB20 \EEBOb @ @ D?ﬁ—%\/
[fam)
T=l=
S | ® © @

2 Start the personal computer.
USB 2.0 connector
3 Plug the AC adapter supplied with the P2
drive into the DC IN 16V socket on the P2
drive.
The P2 drive will start.

<Note>

No USB 2.0 cable is supplied with the P2
drive in the package. Use a commercially
available USB 2.0 cable (shielded).

Take care to use a USB cable that is no
longer than 3 metres. The P2 drive may not

—_—_— ® 5o operate properly with a cable longer than 3
@ @ (=] ([ o metres.
— ] @ For Macintosh, USB 2.0 operations are not
a — \—lf
© T ®

® ® guaranteed.




Installation (continue)

5 (To be connected by IEEE1394b)

Connect the P2 drive to the personal

computer with a IEEE1394b cable.

6 Verify that the personal computer recognises
the P2 drive.

<Notes>

Uﬁ IEEE 1394b @ @ o0ce®
l..l DONIEV poirav
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o © ) o
IEEE1394b connector

<Notes>
® No IEEE1394b cable is supplied with the

® Before

P2 drive in the package. Use a
commercially available IEEE1394b cable.
proceeding to
connect the unit which uses
a 6-pin type IEEE 1394
connector, carefully check
the shape of the
IEEE1394b cable and the
connectors on |IEEE1394b
cable. Connecting a connector upside
down may damage the parts inside the
unit and cause malfunctioning.

® Do not apply force when connecting

IEEE1394b cable to IEEE1394b connector
as this may damage the connector.

® In Windows XP, some card slots of the P2
drive may be assigned drive names that
have already been assigned to existing
networks. Reassign network drive names
if your personal computer does not display
all five card slots.

® |In Windows, to remove a USB cable or an
IEEE1394b cable, select “Safely Remove
Hardware” in the “Task Tray” and stop the
“Panasonic P2 Series USB/SBP2 Device”
before removing the cable.

® On an Apple Macintosh, to remove an
IEEE1394b cable, drag the icon of the P2
card to “Trash” and then confirm that the
P2 card icon disappears before removing
the cable.



Installation (continue)

To Mount the P2 drive in a Personal Computer 5-inch Bay

1 Turn OFF the personal computer’'s power. 4 Plug a USB 2.0 cable B connector into the
USB connector on the P2 drive. then plug the
2 Undo the six screws and remove the cover. other end of the USB 2.0 cable into the USB

2.0 port on the personal computer.

Vi
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! "" DC IN 12V
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USB 2.0 connector

<Note>

USB 2.0 connector pinouts vary according to
the type of motherboard type. Check your
computeris instruction manual before
purchasing a commercially available USB

3 Mount the P2 drive in a 5-inch bay on the
personal computer. Use the screws supplied
with the P2 drive for mounting.

Please refer to vyour computer’s 2.0 cable (shielded)
instruction manual for guidance in ’ '
mounting to 5-inch bay drives. 5 Connect the P2 drive to the internal power
cable (4 pins) of the personal computer.
(9 @
o.
\/% ° UsB20 \EEQAb @ @ o0ce
DC IN 16V
Holes for securing the screws ﬁ . =] oo
(the other side is the same.) E) a (R
o — o
<Notes> © © T
® The P2 drive may not be able to be |
fastened securely in some types of Power cable __|
personal computers.
® If all 5-inch bays are occupied, you will \mw

need to remove one of the built-in drives to
make room for the P2 drive.

® The P2 drive should be used in a personal
computer whose design allows the front
panel of the Drive to be manipulated.



Installation (continue)

6 Start the personal computer and verify that it
recognises the P2 drive.

<Note>

In Windows XP, some card slots of the P2
drive may be assigned drive names that have
already been assigned to existing networks.
Reassign network drive names if your
personal computer does not display all five
card slots.



IEEE1394b Driver for Windows

This driver is for the IEEE1394b interface for the
P2 card on this unit.

1) Before installation

System requirements for the IEEE1394b driver

are as follows.

® 0S: Windows XP Professional SP2 or higher

® RAM: 512 MB or more (1 GB or more is
recommended)

® CPU: Pentum® 1.5 GHz or higher is
recommended

<Note>
The IEEE1394b connection in Windows 2000 is
not supported.

Before installing the IEEE1394b driver, install
the update program provided by Microsoft in
accordance with the following procedures. If the
updates are not installed, a sufficient transfer
rate may not be obtained.

I Open the Web browser and navigate to the
Microsoft website.

2 Enter “KB885222” in the search column on
the website, and then press the search
button.

3 Click the link for “Performance of 1394
devices may decrease after you install
Windows XP Service Pack 2, which is
indicated as a search result.

4 Read the information on the displayed
page, then download and install the update
program on the personal computer.

2) Installation of the IEEE1394b
driver

Install the IEEE1394b driver in accordance with
the following procedures.

<Note>

The IEEE1394b driver is installed for each unit
connected to a personal computer. If you use
more than one unit on a single personal
computer, install the drivers for the respective
units separately. If the IEEE1394b driver are not
installed, a sufficient transfer rate may not be
obtained.

1 In accordance with the descriptions in “4.
New Installation of the P2 Software” (from
pages 4 to 6 of the installation manual),
install the software up to Procedure No. 8.

2 When the window shown in Fig. 7 of
Procedure No. 8 (page 6 in the installation
manual) is displayed, select “AJ-PCD20 (P2
drive) 1394 driver” and then click OK.

3 When the message “Please connect AJ-
PCD20 (P2 drive) by 1394” is displayed,
connect this unit to the personal computer
using IEEE1394b. Confirm that all five drive
letters of this unit are displayed and then
press Install.

<Note>

When the unit is connected to a personal
computer through USB, remove the USB
cable and then connect using IEEE1394b.

4 The warning box may be displayed; in such a
case, click “Continue Anyway”. The warning
box may be displayed two or more times.

5 In accordance with the instructions on the
screen, complete the installation and restart
the personal computer.
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IEEE1394b Driver for Windows (continue)

3) Confirmation of installation of the
IEEE1394b driver

Confirm whether the IEEE1394b driver is
installed properly in accordance with the
following procedures.

I Connected this unit to a personal computer
using IEEE1394b.

2 Open Control Panel from the Start menu,
and select System to display system
properties.

3 Select the Hardware tab in the system
properties and then press the Device
Manager button.

4 Open the tree for “Disk drive” using Device
Manager, and then press the right button for
“MATSHITA AJ-PCD20# IEEEE 1394 SBP2
Device” to open properties.

Select the Driver tab in properties, and then
press the Driver’s details button.

6 If the following files are included in the
displayed driver file list, the IEEE1394 driver
was installed properly.

“p2sbp2.sys”
“p2cmgr.dil”
“p2csvc.exe”

7 For the following devices, confirm the
installation using the same procedures as
Nos. 4 to 6.

“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #2 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #3 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #4 I|EEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #5 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”

E-13

<Note>

When using IEEE1394b, only one AJ-PCD20
can be connected to the personal computer. If
two or more AJ-PCD20 units are connected
simultaneously, operations cannot be
guaranteed.



IEEE1394b Driver for Macintosh

This driver is for the P2 card on this unit.

Installation of the IEEE1394b driver

Insert the installation CD.
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Double-click the Macintosh folder on the
CD.

Double-click the AJ-PCD20 folder.

Double-click “P2Drive Install.dmg” in the
AJ-PCD20 folder.

Double-click “P2Drive Install.pkg”.

SN NWwW N~

When driver installation starts, follow the
instructions on the installation screen.

<Notes>

® By installing this driver, it is possible to connect
to this unit to the Macintosh using IEEE1394b
(Firewire 800) to transfer data at a higher rate.

® The P2 card must be formatted using other P2
devices.

® When the P2 card is removed or the
IEEE1394b cable is disconnected, drag the
icon for the P2 card to Trash and confirm that
the P2 card icon disappears before executing
removal or disconnection.

® Reinsert the P2 card if the P2 card icon is not
displayed.



Specifications

AC100V-240V,09A-0.5A,50-60Hz
(AC adapter input)

DC 16V, 0.6 A
(when used with AC adapter)

DC12V,0.8A

(when mounted in a personal computer)

Izl indicates safety items.

External dimensions (W x H x D)
148.4 mm x 42.5 mm x 199.5 mm

(5-7/8 inches x 1-11/16 inches x 7-7/8 inches)

(excluding protruding parts)
Weight
1.2 kg (2.6 Ib)

[Environmental conditions]

Operating temperature

0 °C to +40 °C (32 °F to +104 °F)
Operating humidity

0% to 90% (w/o condensation)

[ Personal Computer System
Requirements]

OS (proper operation guaranteed)
Windows XP Professional (SP2 or later)
Windows 2000 (SP4 or later)

Mac OS X 10.3.9
Mac OS X 10.4.2
Mac OS X 10.4.6

Main Memory
512 MB or greater recommended

Interface
USB Ver. 2.0 compliant
IEEE1394b compliant

[Card slots]
PC card Type Il x 5 (CardBus compliant)

E-15

Please note that specifications and appearance are
subject to change, for improvement purpose,
without notice.



Information on Disposal for Users of Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment (private
households)

This symbol on the products and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical

and electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please take these products to designated

collection points,where they will be accepted on a free of charge basis. Alternatively, in

some countries you may be able to return your products to your local retailer upon the
I purchase of an equivalent new product.

Disposing of this product correctly will help to save valuable resources and prevent any

potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise

arise from inappropriate waste handling. Please contact your local authority for further

details of your nearest designated collection point.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with

national legislation.
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For business users in the European Union
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for
further information.

Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union

This symbol is only valid in the European Union.

If you wish to discard this product, please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct
method of disposal.

E-16



Lire ces informations en premier !

AVERTISSEMENT:

® POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRI-
QUE, EVITEZ D’EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMI-
DITE.

® POUR REDUIRE TOUT RISQUE DE FEU OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
ELOIGNER L'APPAREIL DES LIQUIDES - UTILISER ET RANGER UNI-
QUEMENT DANS UN ENDROITNE RISQUANT PAS DE RECEVOIR
DES GOUTTES OU D’ETRE ASPERGE DE LIQUIDES, ET NE PAS
METTRE DE RECIPIENT RENFERMANT DES LIQUIDES SUR LE
DESSUS DE LAPPAREIL.

ATTENTION:
POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES
OU D’INTERFERENCES, N'UTILISER QUE LES ACCESSOIRES
RECOMMANDES.

PRECAUTION:

LA PRISE DE COURANT (PRISE SECTEUR) DOIT ETRE INSTALLEE A
PROXIMITE DE LAPPAREIL ET FACILEMENT ACCESSIBLE.

POUR DECONNECTER COMPLETEMENT CET APPAREIL DU SEC-
TEUR, DEBRANCHEZ LA FICHE DU CORDON D’ALIMENTATION DE LA
PRISE DE COURANT.

Adaptateur secteur
Débrancher la fiche secteur de la prise lorsqu’on ne se sert pas de I'appareil.

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la terre.

Pour que I'appareil fonctionne avec une entiere sécurité, la fiche a trois broches fournie avec
I'appareil doit étre branchée dans une prise secteur standard a trois broches reliée a la terre
par l'installation électrique de 'immeuble.

Si I'on doit utiliser des rallonges, elles seront a 3 contacts avec conducteur de terre. Des rallon-
ges ne respectant pas ces exigences peuvent entrainer des accidents mortels.

Le fait que I'appareil fonctionne de fagon satisfaisante ne veut pas dire que la mise a la terre a
été effectuée et que l'installation est slire. Pour plus de sécurité, si 'on a quelque doute que ce
soit concernant la mise a la terre, consulter un électricien.

[C_—] Informations concernant la sécurité.
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Windows, Windows 2000 et Windows XP sont des marques commerciales de
Microsoft Corporation aux Etats-Unis.
Macintosh et Mac OS X sont des marques commerciales de Apple Computer, Inc.
aux Etats-Unis.
Les autres noms de sociétés et de produits sont des marques commerciales ou
marques déposées des sociétés respectives.
® Dans le cadre de ce manuel d’installation, Microsoft® Windows®, Windows® 2000 et
Windows® XP Professional sont appelés “Windows,” “Windows 2000” et “Windows XP
Professional,” respectivement.
® De méme, dans ce manuel dinstallation, Macintosh® et Mac OS® X sont appelés “Macintosh” et
“Mac OS X” respectivement.

Informations logicielles pour ce produit

Informations destinées au client : Ce produit contient un logiciel associé a la licence publique
générale (GPL) et a la licence publique générale limitée (LGPL) GNU ; les clients ont donc le droit
de télécharger, modifier et redistribuer le code source de ce logiciel.

Les descriptions de licences GPL et LGPL sont disponibles dans le CD-ROM accompagnant ce
caméscope. Ouvrez le dossier nommé \LDOC. (La description est I'originale de la licence (rédigée
en anglais)). Pour télécharger le code source concerné, accédez aux sites Web

http://panasonic.biz/sav/.

A noter que nous ne pouvons pas répondre a toutes les questions que vous pouvez vous poser sur le
contenu, etc. d’'un code source quelconque que vous auriez obtenu sur le site Web mentionné ci-dessus.
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Une fois que 'AJ-PCD20 est connecté a I'ordinateur personnel, installez les pilotes requis
a partir du CD-ROM.

Pour de plus amples détails, reportez-vous au manuel d’installation et a la rubrique “Pilote
IEEE1394b pour Windows” (page 10) ou a celle “Pilote IEEE1394b pour Macintosh” (page
12) de ce mode d’emploi.

Présentation

LAJ-PCD20 (appelé dorénavant “lecteur P2”) est un dispositif servant a transférer des données via une
interface USB 2.0 ou IEEE1394b et congu pour les cartes P2 uniquement.

Le lecteur P2 est en mesure d’effectuer des transferts a haute vitesse de clip enregistrés sur la carte
mémoire d’'un caméscope pour cartes P2 a un ordinateur personnel (Windows/Apple Macintosh).

Ce périphérique prend en charge non seulement le transfert et la copie de clips enregistrés sur des
cartes P2, mais permet également I'édition directe.

Fonctions

® Le lecteur P2 est doté de cing emplacements de carte.
® |l permet le transfert de données a haute vitesse via une interface USB 2.0 ou IEEE1394b.
® |l peut étre utilisé comme lecteur externe ou interne.

Accessoires fournis (AJ-PCD20P/AJ-PCD20E)

Adaptateur courant alternatif Cable d’alimentation pour [I’adaptateur
courant alternatif

Vis de montage (8)

/;‘
ASLLES D
W) e,

7

. I =
Pieds en caoutchouc (4) \Q\&%

Pour ’AJ-PCD20E Pour I’AJ-PCD20E
(Europe continentale, etc.) (R.U.)

CD-ROM
(Lecteur de carte P2, gestionnaire de carte P2, logiciel pour les dispositifs P2 respectifs, manuel et
le manuel d’installation)

Manuel d’utilisation (2)
(le mode d’empiloi et le manuel d’installation)
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Pieces et leurs fonctions

Panneau avant

| |
(1) ) 3 4

(1) Voyant de mise sous tension
Ce voyant s’allume (couleur verte) lorsque le
lecteur P2 fonctionne.

(2) Indicateur d’activité
Ce voyant s’allume (couleur verte) lors de
l'accés a la carte P2.
<Remarque>
Ne retirez pas la carte P2 pendant l'accés a
la carte car cela peut endommager les
fichiers ou provoquer une défaillance de la
carte P2.

(3) Emplacements de carte
Les emplacements de carte du lecteur P2
sont congus pour les cartes P2.
Le lecteur P2 ne fonctionne pas avec des
cartes différentes des cartes P2.

(4) Bouton EJECT

Pour retirer une carte P2, appuyez sur ce

bouton jusqu’a ce qu’il sorte, puis appuyez

dessus a nouveau.

<Remarques>

®Sous Windows 2000 uniquement : Ouvrez
le “Poste de travail” et utilisez le bouton
droit de la souris pour sélectionner le
lecteur duquel vous souhaitez retirer une
carte, puis sélectionnez “EJECT” avant
d’utiliser le bouton EJECT.

®Sous Macintosh uniquement : Pour retirer
une carte P2, glissez 'icbne de la carte P2
sur la “Corbeille”, appuyez ensuite sur le
bouton EJECT aprés avoir confirmé que
l'icone de la carte P2 a disparu.

Panneau arriére

USB20 IEEE 1334b

@ O0CO
DC IN 16V
DC IN 12V

- 9P

1) () (® (5) (3) 4)
Cette image montre le panneau arriere sans son
couvercle.

(1) Connecteur USB 2.0 (type B)

Il permet de connecter un céble USB. Utilisez un
céble USB (blindé) conforme a l'interface USB 2.0.
<Remarque>

Le lecteur P2 ne prend en charge que l'interface
USB 2.0. Il ne prend pas en charge les
ordinateurs personnels conformes a USB 1.1.
Sur Macintosh, il n’est pas toujours possible
d’effectuer les opérations en port USB 2.0.

(2) Connecteur IEEE1394b
Il permet de connecter un cable IEEE1394b.
<Remarque>
Lorsque des cébles sont branchés au connecteur
USB 2.0 et au connecteur IEEE1394b, seule la
premiére interface qui a été branchée aprés la
mise sous tension est disponible.

(3) Prise Courant continu en entrée 16V
Pour une utilisation externe du lecteur P2,
branchez un adaptateur CC sur cette prise.

(4) Prise Courant continu en entrée 12V
Pour utiliser le lecteur P2 monté dans un
ordinateur personnel, branchez [un des
connecteurs de mise sous tension de I'ordinateur
personnel dans cette prise. (Voir page 8.)
<Remarque>
NE METTEZ PAS sous tension la prise
d’entrée C.C. de 12V et la prise d’entrée CC
de 16V en méme temps.

(5) Collier pour cable
Utilisez ce collier pour fixer le cable adaptateur
courant continu lors de la connexion du lecteur
P2 a l'ordinateur personnel pour une utilisation
externe du lecteur.

(6) Verrou antivol
Un céble disponible dans le commerce peut
étre branché sur ce verrou.

=]
a
©
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Insertion d’une carte P2

Lors de Tlinsertion dune carte P2 dans
'emplacement dans le lecteur P2, assurez-vous
de maintenir la carte horizontale lorsque vous la
glissez dans 'emplacement.

Si vous forcez la carte sur un angle, vous risquez
de rencontrer des problemes.

=[]

Protection de la carte P2 contre I’écriture

Une carte P2 est équipée d’'un commutateur de
protection contre I'écriture. Si vous placez le
commutateur sur “PROTECT”, vous évitez
I'écriture et la suppression de données.
Remarque Le commutateur de protection
contre I'écriture n'est pas activé lorsque la carte
P2 est insérée dans le lecteur P2. Assurez-vous
de retirer la carte P2 du lecteur P2, d’activer le
commutateur, puis de réinsérer la carte pour que
la configuration du commutateur soit effective.

Installation

Si vous placez le
commutateur de

Si vous placez le
commutateur de
protection contre protection contre
I’écriture sur I’écriture de ce coté,
“PROTECT”, vous évitez vous autorisez I’écriture
I’écriture et la et la suppression de
suppression de données. données.

Il existe deux maniéres de connecter un lecteur P2 a un ordinateur personnel (Windows/Apple

Macintosh) :

1. Utilisation du lecteur P2 comme lecteur externe connecté a I'ordinateur personnel (Windows/Apple

Macintosh)

2. Montage du lecteur P2 dans I'emplacement 5 pouces d’un ordinateur personnel (Windows) de

bureau
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Installation (suite)

Pour connecter un lecteur P2 a un ordinateur personnel pour une utilisation
externe

1

Rainures

w N

Fixez les pieds en caoutchouc dans les
rainures sur le socle du lecteur P2.

Démarrez I'ordinateur personnel.

Branchez le céble adaptateur CA fourni avec
le lecteur P2 dans la prise d’entrée CC de
16V du lecteur P2.

Le lecteur P2 va démarrer.

USB20 IEEE 13940

°0c®
m @ DC IN 16V

4 (Pour le branchement via USB 2.0)

Branchez le cable USB 2.0 pour connecteur
B dans le connecteur USB 2.0 du lecteur P2,
puis branchez l'autre extrémité sur le port
USB 2.0 de la carte-meéere de lordinateur
personnel.

yd

5 oo =® e
clofy =

i | ® © €

Connecteur USB 2.0

<Remarque>

Aucun USB 2.0 n’est fourni avec le lecteur
P2 dans la boite. Utilisez un cable USB 2.0
(blindé) disponible dans le commerce.
Assurez-vous de ne pas utiliser un cable
USB d'une longueur supérieure a 3 meétres.
Sinon, le lecteur P2 risque de ne pas
fonctionner correctement.

Sur Macintosh, il n’est pas toujours possible
d’effectuer les opérations en port USB 2.0.
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Installation (suite)

5 (Pour le branchement via IEEE1394b)

Brancher le lecteur P2 a [lordinateur

personnel avec un cable IEEE1394b.

uo \EE%M = @ o250,
l..l DCIN 12V

&, =

o © © (€]

Connecteur IEEE1394b

<Remarques>

®Aucun IEEE1394b n’est fourni avec le
lecteur P2 dans la boite. Utilisez un céble
IEEE1394b disponible dans le commerce.

®Avant de procéder au
raccordement de I'appareil
utilisant une Connecteur
IEEE1394 & 6 broches,
vérifier soigneusement la
forme du cable IEEE1394b
et de ses connecteurs. Le
raccordement d’'un connecteur en sens
inverse peut endommager des pieces
internes du caméscope et provoquer un
dysfonctionnement.

®Ne pas forcer lors du branchement du
céble IEEE1394b dans la Connecteur
IEEE1394b car cela pourrait endommager
la prise.

Type a 6
broches

F-7

6 Vérifiez que I'ordinateur personnel reconnait

le lecteur P2.

<Remarques>

®Sous Windows XP, il est possible que des
noms de lecteurs déja affectés a des
réseaux existants soient affectés a certains
emplacements de cartes du lecteur P2.
Réaffectez les noms du lecteur réseau si
votre ordinateur personnel n’affiche pas les
cing emplacements de cartes.

®Sous Windows, pour retirer un cable USB
ou un cable IEEE1394b, sélectionnez
“Retirer le matériel en toute sécurité” dans
la barre des taches et arréter le “Dispositif
USB/SBP2 Séries P2 Panasonic” avant de
retirer le cable.

®Sous Apple Macintosh, pour retirer un
cable IEEE1394b, glissez I'icone de la
carte P2 sur la “Corbeille”, confirmez
ensuite que l'icéne de la carte P2 a disparu
avant de retirer le cable.



Installation (suite)

Pour monter le lecteur P2 dans I'’emplacement 5 pouces d’un ordinateur
personnel

I Mettez I'ordinateur personnel HORS tension. 4 Branchez le cable USB 2.0 pour connecteur
B dans le connecteur USB 2.0 du lecteur P2,

2 Dévissez les six vis, puis retirez le couvercle. puis branchez le connecteur A sur le port
USB 2.0 de la carte-mere de lordinateur
personnel.

©
\!‘ ’ / 2
2 = = = USB20 IEEE 1394p @ 0co 5‘,
l..l DCIN 16V DC IN 12V
s = z
(@ © © © E

Connecteur USB 2.0

3 <Remarque>

Montez le lecteur P2 dans 'emplacement 5 Le brochage du connecteur USB 2.0 varie en
pouces de l'ordinateur personnel. Utilisez les fonction du type de carte-mére. Vérifiez le
vis fournies avec le lecteur P2 pour le fixer. manuel d’instructions avant d’acheter un
Veuillez vous référer au manuel cable USB 2.0 (blindé) disponible dans le
d’instructions de votre ordinateur pour commerce.

obtenir des instructions sur le montage

des lecteurs dans I'emplacement 5 5 Connectez le lecteur P2 au cable

pouces. d’alimentation interne (4 broches) de
'ordinateur personnel.

I ppe—
! k % USB2.0 IEEE 1394b [S3C2C)

TroM:is ﬁ = | Dccgev GDCO\NOIQ\;
BB T g O

(Pautre coté est identique)

(]

o ©® © (¢}

<Remarques>
®Dans certains types d’ordinateurs, il est |
possible que le lecteur P2 ne puisse pas Céble d’alimentation
étre fixé de maniére sécurisée. ‘nv

@S tous les emplacements sont occupés,
vous devrez retirer I'un des lecteurs intégrés
pour faire de la place au lecteur P2.

®Le lecteur P2 doit étre utilisé sur un ordinateur
personnel dont la conception permet la
manipulation du panneau avant du lecteur.
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Installation (suite)

6 Démarrez l'ordinateur personnel et vérifiez
qu’il reconnait le lecteur P2.

<Remarque>

Sous Windows XP, il est possible que des
noms de lecteurs déja affectés a des
réseaux existants soient affectés a certains
emplacements de cartes du lecteur P2.
Réaffectez les noms du lecteur réseau si
votre ordinateur personnel n’affiche pas les
cing emplacements de cartes.
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Pilote IEEE1394b pour Windows

Ce pilote est destiné a l'interface IEEE1394b
pour la carte P2 sur cet appareil.

1) Avant I'installation

La configuration requise pour le pilote
IEEE1394b est la suivante :
® S.E: Windows XP Professionnel SP2 ou
supérieur
® RAM: 512 Mo ou plus (1 Go ou plus conseillé)
® Processeur :
Pentium®4 1.5 GHz ou plus conseillé

<Remarque>

La connexion via IEEE1394b sous Windows
2000 n’est pas prise en charge.

Avant d’installer le pilote IEEE1394b, installez
le programme actualisé fourni par Microsoft en
suivant la procédure ci-dessous. Si vous
n’effectuez pas les actualisations, le débit de
transfert pourrait étre insuffisant.

1 Ouvrez votre programme de navigation et
allez sur le site de Microsoft.

2 Entrez “KB885222” dans la colonne de
recherche du site et appuyez sur le bouton
de recherche.

3 Entrez “Les performances des
périphériques 1394 peuvent diminuer
aprés l'installation de Windows XP Service
Pack 2" qui apparait comme résultat de
recherche.

4 Lisez les informations qui s’affichent sur la
page, puis téléchargez et installez le
programme actualisé sur votre ordinateur.

2) Installation du pilote IEEE1394b

Installez le pilote IEEE1394b en suivant la
procédure ci-dessous.

<Remarque>

Chaque appareil se connectant a un ordinateur
personnel posséde son propre pilote IEEE1394b.
Si vous raccordez plus d'un appareil a un
ordinateur personnel, installez les pilotes
correspondants séparément. Si vous n’effectuez
pas les pilote IEEE1394b, le débit de transfert
pourrait étre insuffisant.

1 Suivez les instructions de “4.Nouvelle
Installation du logiciel P2” (pages 4 a 6 du
manuel d’installation), installez le logiciel
jusqu’a la Procédure No 8.

2 Lorsque la fenétre de la Fig. 7 de la
Procédure No 8 (page 6 du manuel
d’installation) s’affiche, sélectionnez “AJ-
PCD20 (P2 drive) 1394 driver” et cliquez sur
OK.

3 Lorsque le message “Please connect
AJPCD20 (P2 drive) by 1394” s’affiche,
raccordez cet appareil a [lordinateur
personnel via linterfface EEE 1394b.
Confirmez que les cinq lettres de cet appareil
sont affichées et appuyez sur “Installer”.

<Remarque>

Si cet appareil est connecté a un ordinateur
personnel via un port USB, retirez le cable
USB et connectez-le via [linterface
IEEE1394b.

4 Lavertissement pourrait s’afficher; dans ce
cas, cliquez sur “Continuer”. Lavertissement
pourrait s’afficher plusieurs fois de suite.

5 En suivant les instructions qui s’affichent a
I'écran, terminez linstallation et redémarrez
'ordinateur.
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Pilote IEEE1394b pour Windows (suite)

3) Confirmation d’installation du
pilote IEEE1394b

Confirmez que le pilote |IEEE1394b est
correctement installé conformément a la
procédure suivante.

1 Appareil raccordé a l'ordinateur personnel
via l'interface IEEE1394b.

2 Ouvrez le panneau de configuration du menu
Démarrage et sélectionner Systeme pour
afficher les propriétés de systeme.

3 Sélectionnez  l'onglet  Matériel  sous
Propriétés de systéme et appuyez sur le
bouton Gestionnaire de périphérique.

4 Ouvrez l'arborescence de “Disk drive” avec
le Gestionnaire de périphérique et appuyez
sur le bouton droit “MATSHITA AJ-PCD20#
IEEEE 1394 SBP2 Device” pour ouvrir les
propriétés.

5 Sélectionnez I'onglet Pilote sous Propriétés
et appuyez sur le bouton Informations
détaillées de pilote.

6 Si les fichiers suivants sont inclus dans la
liste des fichiers du pilote, le pilote IEEE1394
a été correctement installé.
“p2sbp2.sys”
“p2cmgr.dil”
“p2csvc.exe”

7 Pour les périphériques suivants, confirmez
l'installation en procédant de la méme fagon
(voir No 4 a 6)

“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #2 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #3 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #4 |EEE 1394
SBP2 Device”
“MATSUSHITA AJ-PCD20 #5 IEEE 1394
SBP2 Device”

<Remarque>

Avec l'interface IEEE1394b, un seul AJ-PCD20
peut étre raccordé a l'ordinateur personnel. Si
plus d'un appareil AJ-PCD20 est raccordé, le
fonctionnement ne peut pas étre garanti.



Pilote IEEE1394b pour Macintosh

Ce lecteur est destiné a la carte P2 sur cet
appareil.

Installation du pilote IEEE1394b
Introduisez le CD d'installation.

Double-cliquez sur le dossier Macintosh du
CD.

Double-cliquez sur le dossier AJ-PCD20.

Double-cliquez sur “P2Drive Install.dmg”
dans le dossier AJ-PCD20.
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Double-cliquez sur “P2Drive Install.pkg”.

N NWwW N~

Lorsque Tlinstallation du pilote démarre,
procédez suivant les instructions qui
apparaissent a I'écran.

<Remarques>

® Lorsque ce pilote est installé, il est possible de
connecter cet appareil a un ordinateur
Macintosh via l'interface IEEE1394b (Firewire
800) pour transférer les données a un débit
plus élevé.

® La carte P2 doit étre formatée avec d’autres
périphériques P2.

® Lorsque vous voulez retirer la carte P2 ou
débrancher le cable 1394b, glissez I'icobne de
la carte P2 sur la corbeille et confirmez que
l'icone de la carte P2 a disparu avant de retirer
la carte ou de débrancher le céble.

® Réintroduire la carte P2 si l'icone de la carte
P2 ne s’affiche pas.



Spécifications

CA100V-240V,09A-0,5A,50-60 Hz
(entrée adaptateur CA)

CC16V,0,6 A
(si utilisé avec un adaptateur CA)

CC12V,0,8 A
(si monté dans un ordinateur personnel)

IZ| Informations concernant la sécurité.

Dimensions externes
(largeur x hauteurx profondeur)
148,4 mm x 42,5 mm x 199,5 mm
(5-7/8 pouces x 1-11/16 pouces x 7-7/8 pouces)
(sans compter les piéces saillantes)
Poids
1,2 kg (2,6 Ib)

[ Conditions d’environnement]

Température de fonctionnement
0°Ca+40°C

Humidité de fonctionnement
0 % a 90 % (sans condensation)

[ Caractéristiques systeme de
I’ordinateur personnel]

Systéme d’exploitation
(fonctionnement correct garanti)
Windows XP Professional
(SP2 ou supérieur)
Windows 2000 (SP4 ou supérieur)
Mac OS X 10.3.9
Mac OS X 10.4.2
Mac OS X 10.4.6
Mémoire principale
512 MB ou supérieur recommandé
Interface
Compatible USB version 2,0

[Emplacements de cartes]

Carte PC Type ll x 5
(compatible CardBus)

Veuillez noter que les spécifications et I'aspect du
lecteur peuvent changer, pour améliorer I'appareil,
sans préavis.



Informations relatives a I’évacuation des déchets, destinées aux utilisateurs d’appareils
électriques et électroniques (appareils ménagers domestiques)

Lorsque ce symbole figure sur les produits et/ou les documents qui les accompagnent,

cela signifie que les appareils électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas étre jetés avec

les ordures ménageéres.

Pour que ces produits subissent un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage

appropriés, envoyez-les dans les points de pré-collecte désignés, ou ils peuvent étre
B Gcposés gratuitement. Dans certains pays, il est possible de renvoyer les produits au

revendeur local en cas d’achat d’'un produit équivalent.

En éliminant correctement ce produit, vous contriburez & la conservation des ressources

vitales et a la prévention des éventuels effets négatifs sur I'environnement et la santé

humaine, pouvant étre dus a la manipulation inappropriée des déchets. Veuillez contacter

les autorités locales pour connaitre le point de pré-collecte le plus proche.

Des sanctions peuvent étre appliquées en cas d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets,

conformément a la Iégislation nationale.
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Utilisateurs professionnels de I’lUnion européenne
Pour en savoir plus sur I'élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques, contactez votre
revendeur ou fournisseur.

Informations sur I’évacuation des déchets dans les pays ne faisant pas partie de I’Union
européenne

Ce symbole n’est reconnu que dans I'Union européenne.

Pour supprimer ce produit, contactez les autorités locales ou votre revendeur afin de connaitre la
procédure d’élimination a suivre.
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Windows. Windows 2000 #1 Windows XP & Microsoft Corporation #E3E [E /Y
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Macintosh 1 Mac OS X /& Apple Computer, Inc. 7E3E E B &Fx
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o KfEAIHEH, Microsoft® Windows®. Windows® 2000 #1 Windows® XP
Professional #8514 “Windows” . “Windows 2000” #1 “Windows XP Professional”
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oEHE, FEARERIHAH T, Macintosh® #1 Mac OS® X #HELL “Macintosh” #1 “Mac
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A= B EEE T GNU General Public License(GPL) #1 GNU Lesser General Public
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